ANNUNCIATOR  INSTRUMENTS
Model PD141AFO
Instruction Manual
From urgent alarms to routine messages, the PD141AFO VIGILANTE® handles all
types of operational messages with simplicity and economy. The VIGILANTE®
delivers clear, eye catching (and ear catching) information to the plant operators.
Alarm outputs from Precision Digital meters, alarm relays, logic levels from 5 to 28
VDC, and switches for parameters such as temperature, pressure, flow, level and

Model PD141AFO Annunciator                 Instruction Manual
2
ORDERING GUIDE
MODEL: DESCRIPTION:
PD141AFO-2 24-48 VDC Power
PD141AFO-3 115 VAC Power
PD141AFO-4 230 VAC Power
SPECIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF INPUTS: 4 per VIGILANTE®; 8 per system
TYPE OF INPUTS: Momentary or maintained:
NO or NC switches: Each input circuit contains a pull-up resistor, so it is not
necessary to provide external excitation to the switch.
Open Collector Transistor: Open circuit voltage is approximately 5 VDC.
Logic Levels: Low = 0 to .8 VDC; High = 4.7 to 28 VDC, input impedance - 100
Kohms.
OPERATION: User field select: ISA Sequence A or ISA Sequence F2A, (first-out).
OUTPUTS: Alarm condition indicated in 3 ways:
1. Relay: 1 SPDT relay (2 A @ 240 VAC) per PD141AFO. For failsafe design,
the relay is energized in the Non-alarm State. In the case of a power failure, the
relay will go to the Alarm State; (NC contact is connected to common).
2. Audible: Built-in horn, 75 dB.
3. Visual: Red LED next to the alarm message.
ALARM MESSAGES: Laser-printed, 2 lines at 10 characters per line, per
message. Factory or field printable.
POWER INDICATION: Front panel green LED.
POWER: AC power: 115 VAC ±10%, 50/60 Hz, 3 VA.
230 VAC ±10%, 50/60 Hz, 3 VA.
or DC power : 24-48 VDC, 2 W max, 500 VDC isolation.
ENVIRONMENTAL:
Operating temperature range: -10 to +65 °C
Storage temperature range: -40 to +85 °C
Relative humidity: 0 to 90% non-condensing
ENCLOSURE: 1/8 DIN, high impact plastic, UL 94V-0.
FRONT PANEL: NEMA 4X, panel gasket provided.
CONNECTIONS: Removable screw terminal block (provided) accepts #24 to #12
AWG.
WARRANTY: 1-year parts & labor.
EXTENDED WARRANTY: Warranty may be extended an additional 12 months by
returning the Product Registration Form within 2 months from date of purchase.
Model PD141AFO Annunciator                 Instruction Manual
3
OPERATION
The VIGILANTE® can be field programmed for either ISA
Sequence A or ISA Sequence F2A.
ISA Sequence A
MOMENTARY ALARM       MAINTAINED ALARM
ISA Sequence F2A (first-out)
MOMENTARY ALARM
CONDITION           LED HORN